$.03 per share. Year-to-date, the company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges of $33 million related to the fiscal 2015 initiatives. The company
also incurred pre-tax charges of $22 million recorded in Administrative expenses related to these initiatives. The company also recorded a
reduction to pre-tax restructuring charges of $3 million related to the fiscal 2014 initiative to improve supply chain efficiency in Australia. The
aggregate after-tax impact of restructuring charges, implementation costs and other related costs was $33 million, or $.11 per share. For the year
ended August 2, 2015, the company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges of $102 million related to the fiscal 2015 initiatives. The company also
incurred pre-tax charges of $22 million recorded in Administrative expenses related to these initiatives. The aggregate after-tax impact of
restructuring charges and implementation costs was $78 million, or $.25 per share.

The following tables reconcile financial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to financial information excluding certain transactions:

Three Months Ended

January 31, 2016
February 1,

2015

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported
Mark-to-

market (1) Other (2) Adjusted
As

reported

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin $ 819 $ 2 $ — $ 821 $ 743 10%
Gross margin percentage 37.3% 33.3%
Marketing and selling expenses 223 3 — 226 239
Administrative expenses 146 4 (7) 143 135
Research and development expenses 23 2 — 25 25
Other expenses 4 — — 4 7

Restructuring charges   9   —   (9)   —   —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 414 $ (7) $ 16   $ 423   $ 337  26%

Interest, net   27   —   —   27   25

Earnings before taxes $ 387 $ (7) $ 16   $ 396   $ 312

Taxes 122 (3) 6 125 90

Effective income tax rate   31.6%   28.8%

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 265 $ (4) $ 10   $ 271   $ 222  22%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ .85 $ (.01) $ .03   $ .87   $ .71  23%

Six Months Ended

January 31, 2016
February 1,

2015

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported
Mark-to-

market (1) Other (2) Adjusted As reported

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin $ 1,574 $ 81 $ — $ 1,655 $ 1,538 8%

Gross margin percentage 37.6% 34.3%
Marketing and selling expenses 449 (17) — 432 482
Administrative expenses 302 (17) (22) 263 266
Research and development expenses 55 (6) — 49 53
Other expenses 9 — — 9 11

Restructuring charges   30   —   (30)   —   —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 729 $ 121   $ 52   $ 902   $ 726  24%

Interest, net   55   —   —   55   50

Earnings before taxes $ 674 $ 121   $ 52   $ 847   $ 676

Taxes 215 45 19 279 206

Effective income tax rate   32.9%   30.5%

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 459 $ 76   $ 33   $ 568   $ 470  21%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 1.47 $ .24   $ .11   $ 1.82   $ 1.50  21%

Year Ended

(millions, except per share amounts) August 2, 2015

Gross margin, as reported $ 2,782
Add: Pension and postretirement benefit mark-to-market adjustments (1)   80

Adjusted Gross margin $ 2,862

Adjusted Gross margin percentage 35.4%
Earnings before interest and taxes, as reported $ 1,054
Add: Total pension and postretirement benefit mark-to-market adjustments (1) 138
Add: Restructuring charges and implementation costs (2)   124

Adjusted Earnings before interest and taxes $ 1,316